
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 4th October, 2018

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser
Senior Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2068
E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare 
any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 
the meeting room, including from the public 
gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to 
remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest 
he/she must seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting 
room, including from the public gallery, during 
the whole consideration of any item of business 
in which he/she has an interest or whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.
 

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
14)

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 
2018
 

* 4 Information, Advice and Guidance Service 
for Not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET) Young People

All Wards (Pages 15 - 
20)

Report of the Head of Commissioning Support 
and Business Intelligence
 

* 5 Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2018/19 All Wards (Pages 21 - 
32)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources
 





THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 21 SEPTEMBER, 2018.

37

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON THURSDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
Lappin and Veidman

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Joseph Kelly 
and Moncur.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

39. TENDER ARBORICULTURAL WORKS CONTRACT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head
[...]
 consumption across the Council.

44. MID-YEAR REVIEW 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN UPDATE 2019/20 ONWARDS (INCORPORATING THE 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19) 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
informing Members of: -

(i) the current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 
2018/19 following the Mid-Year Review;

(ii) the current forecast budget gap for 2019/20 following the Mid-Year 
Review and the actions required to ensure a balanced budget could 
be set early in 2019;

(iii) an initial view on the potential budget gap for 2020/21 and factors 
that might have a significant impact on this budget gap;

(iv) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2018/19; and,

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - THURSDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

44

(v) the current position of the Capital Programme.

Members of the Cabinet referred to budget pressures within certain 
service areas and further information on the budget situation would be 
presented in due course.

Decision Made: That

(1) the forecast deficit revenue outturn position for 2018/19 following 
the Mid-Year Review (including the achievement of approved Public 
Sector Reform savings) and the proposed actions to mitigate this 
deficit, be noted;

(2) the forecast budget gap for 2019/20 following the Mid-Year Review 
and the proposed approach to identifying proposals to meet this 
budget gap, be noted;

(3) the potential budget gap for 2020/21 and the factors that could have 
a significant impact on this budget gap, be noted;

(4) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2018/19, be noted; and

(5) the current progress in the delivery of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme, be noted.

Reasons for the Decision:

In March 2017, the Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 
2020. The final two years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part 
of the process of setting the 2018/19 budget. As the Council is nearly half 
way through the second year of this budget plan it remains confident that 
its continued strategic approach to budget planning, alongside good 
financial management and extensive community engagement, means that 
the plan continues to develop on solid foundations, remains flexible and 
will secure the future sustainability to 2020 and beyond. However, in-year 
demand for social care services is currently resulting in the costs for these 
services exceeding the budget. Corrective action will be required to bring 
the overall budget into balance.

The recommendations in this report start to provide the basis on which the 
budget plan would be balanced for the financial year 2019/20 and will 
ensure that the Council’s statutory obligations are met.

To ensure the Cabinet is informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
2018/19 revenue and capital budgets as at the end of July 2018 and to 
provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



CABINET - THURSDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

45

Not applicable.

45. SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE REVIEW 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive putting into effect 
changes in the Senior Management of the Council as a result of the on-
going review of function and capacity, and enabling the Authority to be 
best placed in terms of meeting its 2030 Vision and core purpose. The 
changes resulted in an overall reduction of two posts. Appendix 1 to the 
report illustrated the current structure of Senior Management within the 
Council. The proposed structure was set out at Appendix 2 to the report.

Decision Made: That

(1) the deletion of the post of Head of Regulation and Compliance be 
authorised;

(2) the future deletion, at a time at the discretion of the Chief Executive, 
of the post of Head of Locality Services - Commissioned and 
subseq
[...]
s.

Reasons for the Decision:

To ensure that the future Management Structure is fit for purpose and 
reflects the priorities set out in the 2030 Vision and the Council’s Core 
Purpose. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The changes could be rejected. However, this would lead to a loss of 
efficiency and a failure to make anticipated savings.

Organisationally the changes provide for a structure which is fit for 
purpose, whereas without changes, the structure is operating below the 
desired standards.

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: Thursday 4 October 
2018

Subject: Information, Advice and Guidance Service for Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET) Young People

Report of: Head of 
Commissioning 
Support and 
Business 
Intelligence

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report seeks authorisation to procure a new Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) 
service for a period of up to four years to deliver the Council’s statutory duties in relation 
to NEET young people, with an additional range of preventative actions for those at risk 
of becoming NEET. 

Recommendation(s):

That Cabinet:

1) Authorises a procurement exercise, subject to a satisfactory and compliant tender 
process, to vary an earlier decision to enter into a contract for two years and to enter a 
longer contract of up to four years’ duration from April 2019, 

(2) Delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills, in 
conjunction with the Head of Corporate Resources and the Head of Commissioning 
Support and Business Intelligence to finalise the structure of the contract to be procured 
before publication on the Chest and to award the Contract following completion of a 
satisfactory and compliant tender process.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council made an application to the Government’s Life Chances Fund earlier this 
year which has unfortunately not been supported.  The intention had been to incorporate 
top-up funding from this source together with other funding from social investors to 
create a new IAG service offer with a Social Impact Bond at its core.  The decision on 
Life Chances Fund was taken at HM Govt. Cabinet level via DCMS and was made public 
in September 2018. Advice has been sought from social investment specialists and this 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



has indicated that a longer contract duration, given the absence of Life Chances Fund 
finance, would make Sefton’s scheme more viable for other social investors. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

1. Procure a contract until March 2020 in line with the decision taken by Cabinet in 
November 2017

There has been significant delay in the time taken to assess the Life Chances Fund 
which has impacted upon the Cabinet’s previous decision, reducing the amount of time 
available for the introduction of a new service.  Advice has indicated that, in the absence 
of government funding through Life Chances Fund, a longer contract period would 
increase the commercial attractiveness of our procurement opportunity and provide 
greater scope for suppliers to deliver innovative approaches.

2. Procure a jointly commissioned service alongside the LCR Local Authority 
partners.

This option has been considered as at least four of the Merseyside LAs have been 
working together on IAG commissioning for some years and their approach has led to 
changes in the pattern of service delivery across the sub-region. In particular, NEET data 
tracking/reporting and engagement /support activities have been undertaken elsewhere 
by in- house LA staff while careers guidance has been sourced externally. In Sefton, 
however we have not operated these services in-house. This option has been rejected 
as it would require a TUPE transfer of staff from the existing supplier into the Council, 
which is not deemed appropriate from a financial perspective.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

This contract will be procured within the current budget provision of £0.743m per year 
with the proviso that annual budget planning will reflect available resources beyond the 
scope of the Council’s current mid-term financial plan.

(B) Capital Costs

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

Legal Implications:

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



As determined by the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, the contract will need to be 
sealed as its total value will be in excess of £100,000, It will be a requirement to follow 
the Public Contract Regulations 2015 and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:

The focus of this procured activity will be to ensure that young people facing significant 
challenges in their lives will be well supported, enabling them to access impartial and 
high-quality advice about developing their plans to progress in learning and 
employment, thereby improving their future prosperity.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:
IAG for NEET young people is a key element in developing their personal resilience and 
their capacity to deal positively with challenges in their lives that may influence their 
choice of career and their aspirations. The focus on NEET young people and their re-
engagement in meaningful learning contributes significantly to their individual skillsets 
but also impacts upon their parents, families and communities.

Commission, broker and provide core services:
There are statutory elements of this procurement that the Council needs to secure, 
including (but not limited to) the destination tracking and reporting of young people aged 
16 and 17 years old
[...]
 
feasibility study identified that a longer contract period would increase the 
commercial and investment attractiveness of this procurement opportunity, hence 
the current request to vary Cabinet’s earlier decision and allow for a longer 
contract period of up to 4 years.

1.5 Following from the recommendations of the feasibility report, the Council applied 
for top-up funding to the Government’s Life Chances Fund, administered through 
the Big Lottery. Unfortunately, this application has now not been supported and 
the outcome of the decision was significantly delayed by government as 
applicants had been informed the decision would be made public in mid-summer 
2018 . 

1.6 There is a need to re-evaluate the way forward at pace and in a way that delivers 
our aspirations, whilst also securing a reliable service for young people by April 
2019. 

1.7 At this stage, it is likely that a combined approach will provide the most effective 
solution. This needs further development but will likely incorporate elements of 
Fee for Service contracting to deliver our statutory duty for NEET and vulnerable 
young people aged 16 and 17 years (and up to aged 25 for SEND) with an 
Outcomes based model which can deliver preventative work with younger people 
who are at risk of becoming NEET. 

1.8 It is still proposed to procure the contract via The Chest portal, using an EU 
compliant process in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
The basis of evaluation will utilise the principles of MEAT (i.e. Most Economically 
Advantageous Tender) taking into consideration a balance between Quality and 
Cost. The procurement approach will include options for termination or re-
negotiation at the end of each year depending upon available resources, the 
achievement of contracted outcomes or mitigation of any under-performance of 
the appointed contractor.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



  Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 4 October 2018   
 
 
 

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2018/19 – 2019/20 
 
 

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources 
 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes  
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 
Summary: 
 
To inform Cabinet of: - 
i) The current forecast revenue outturn position for the Council for 2018/19 and 

potential impact on the 2019/20 budget; 

ii) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2018/19; 

and, 

iii) The current position of the 2018/19 Capital Programme. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: - 
i) Review and consider the forecast deficit revenue outturn position for 2018/19 and 

the potential impact on the budget for 2019/20, (including the achievement of 

approved Public Sector Reform savings);  

ii) Note the significant budget pressure and the urgency for service areas to bring 

forward new budget saving proposals for Member consideration in time to deliver  

a balanced budget position in 2018/19 and 2019/20; 

iii) Note the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates 

for 2018/19;  

iv) Note the current progress in the delivery of the 2018/19 Capital Programme. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 2018/19 revenue 
and capital budgets as at the end of August 2018 and to provide an updated forecast of 
the outturn position with regard to the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 
In March 2017 Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. The final two 
years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the process of setting the 2018/19 
budget.  As the Council is nearly half way through the second year of this budget plan it 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



remains confident, that its continued strategic approach to budget planning alongside good 
financial management and extensive community engagement, means that the plan 
continues to develop on solid foundations, remains flexible and will secure the future 
sustainability to 2020 and beyond.  However, in year demand for social care services is 
currently resulting in the costs for these services exceeding the budget.  Corrective action 
will be required to bring the overall budget into balance before the end of the financial year. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 
N/A 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
The report indicates that for 2018/19 there is currently a forecast deficit of £9.230m which 
can partially be off-set with approximately £6.500m of mitigating, one-off, actions.  The 
Council will need to identify around a further £2.7m worth of savings to achieve a balanced 
position at the year end, and officer are currently reviewing potential areas for savings. 
 
 (B) Capital Costs 
 
The Council’s capital budget in 2018/19 is £35.924m. As at the end of August 2018, 
expenditure of £6.086m has been incurred and a full year outturn of £32.068m is currently 
forecast. 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out as follows: 
 

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 
There is currently a budget shortfall of £9.230m, one-off mitigating measures of £6.5m 
have been identified, therefore approximately a further £3m of savings will need to be 
identified by officers.  

Legal Implications: 
None 

Equality Implications: 

None 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: 
Effective Financial Management and the development and delivery of sustainable annual 
budgets support each theme of the Councils Core Purpose. 
 

Protect the most vulnerable:  
N/A 
 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:  
N/A 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



Commission, broker and provide core services:  
N/A 
 

Place – leadership and influencer:  
N/A 
 

Drivers of change and reform:  
N/A 
 

 Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:   
N/A 
 

Greater income for social investment:  
N/A 
 

Cleaner Greener:  
N/A 
 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
(A) Internal Consultations 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources is the author of the report (FD 5309/18) 
 
The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer has been consulted and any comments have 
been incorporated into the report (LD 4534/18). 
 
(B) External Consultations  
 
N/A 
 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 
 
 
Contact Officers: Stephan Van Arendsen 
Tel:   0151 934 4082 
Email:   Stephan.VanArendsen@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices: 
There are no appendices to this report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
There are no background papers for inspection 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Stephan.VanArendsen@sefton.gov.uk


1.     Introduction 
  
1.1 In March 2017, Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. The final 

two years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the process of the 
Council setting the 2018/19 budget.  The March 2018 report outlined that due to the 
financial pressures being faced by the Council a mid-year review would be 
undertaken.  This initial position on the mid-year review was reported to Cabinet in 
September 2018. This report builds upon that work, updates the forecast revenue 
outturn position for 2018/19 and highlights the further work that is being undertaken 
to balance the budget for 2018/19. 

 
1.2 The report also outlines the current position regarding key income streams for the 

Authority, namely Council Tax and Business Rates. Variations against expected 
receipts in these two areas will also affect the Council’s financial position in future 
years.  

 
1.3 An updated positi
[...]
ll forecast outturn position, before remedial action, is shown 

below: 
 

  

 £m 

  

2018/2019 Forecast Outturn 5.848 

PSR - Unachievable 2018/2019 0.659 

Ongoing Budget Pressures 6.507 

  

PSR - Phasing 2018/2019 2.723 

  

Total Forecast Budget Gap 2018/19 9.230 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 
Options to close the residual gap in 2018/19 
 

2.4 As Members will recall from the previous Cabinet report, there are substantial 
additional pressures being faced, particularly within social care, Locality Services – 
Provision and Schools and Families.  Officers have identified a number of one-off 
measures that will realise £6.5m of resources to partially bridge the budget gap in 
2018/19.  These include utilising the budget underspend from 2017/2018 (as 
reported to Cabinet on 26 July 2018), additional Adult Social Care Support Grant 
allocation announced by the Government late in the budget process and the impact 
of the change in VAT liability of certain leisure fees and charges being introduced 
earlier than previously anticipated.   
 

2.5 The Council is committed to ensuring financial sustainability in the short and medium 
term.  The three-year budget plan remains secure but more savings are required in 
light of increasing demand.  In order to further improve the in-year position mitigating 
options are required for implementation as soon as possible in the second half of the 
financial year to maximise their impact.  Service areas are reviewing budgets with a 
view to identifying uncommitted funding and other actions that could reduce the 
deficit including a moratorium on non-essential expenditure and a review of reserves 
and balances.  There will be close monitoring of services under significant budget 
pressure, in particular Children’s and Adults, to provide transparency regarding the 
current position and a focus on the short term forecast to ensure early identification 
should further cost pressures materialise as a result of continuing increases in 
statutory activity. 
 

2.6 The seriousness of the budget position, despite the successful delivery of the three 
year PSR programme, requires the development of immediate remedial action and 
permanent proposals for implementation from April 2019.  Due to the current outturn 
forecast, it is clear as previously reported to Cabinet that approximately £9-10m of 
additional pressure will be placed upon the 2019/20 budget (in addition to the current 
best estimate of £15m in respect of 2020/21).  Senior officers are dedicating 
significant time over the coming weeks and engaging with members accordingly in 
order that the remaining in-year overspend is fully mitigated and sustainable budget 
options for forthcoming financial years can be presented for Members to consider.   
 

2.7 Budget development sessions are due to take place with Heads of Service at the 
end of September.  The aim of these sessions is to review all areas of the Council’s 
activity both from a service delivery and budget point of view and identify areas for 
development of alternative delivery models at lower cost whilst maintaining or 
improving outcomes for service users.  It is expected that a robust budget recovery 
plan will be presented in the December Budget Monitoring report to Cabinet.  

 
3 Council Tax Income – Update  
  
3.1 Council Tax income is shared between the billing authority (Sefton Council) and the 

two major precepting authorities (the Fire and Rescue Authority, and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner) pro-rata to their demand on the Collection Fund. The Council’s 
Budget included a Council Tax Requirement of £127.485m for 2018/19 (including 
Parish Precepts), which represents 85.8% of the net Council Tax income of 
£148.595m.  

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The forecast outturn for the Council at the end of August 2018 is a surplus of -
£0.582m.  This variation is primarily due to: - 
 

• The surplus on the fund at the end of 2017/18 being higher than estimate
[...]
000 

Farnborough Rd Junior – Replace 
brickwork 0.024 0.000 0.0 0.024 0.000 
Forefield Infants – Replace 
security fence 0.041 0.000 0.0 0.041 0.000 
Merefield Special – Emergency 
lighting 0.036 0.041 113.9 0.036 0.000 

Waterloo Primary - Kitchen 
Alterations 0.025 0.000 0.0 0.025 0.000 

Impact PRU - CCTV & Security 
Gates 0.045 0.000 0.0 0.045 0.000 
Netherton Moss Primary – 
Kitchen Refurb 0.050 0.000 0.0 0.050 0.000 

Previous Year Schemes 3.311 0.161 4.9 3.235 0.076 

Communities 1.073 0.062 5.8 1.050 0.023 

New Schemes      

Atkinson Studio Stage 0.030 0.000 0.0 0.030 0.000 

Previous Year Schemes 1.043 0.062 5.9 1.020 0.023 

Inward Investment & 
Employment 1.367 0.468 34.2 1.239 0.128 

Previous Year Schemes 1.367 0.468 34.2 1.239 0.128 

Total New Schemes 2017/18 8.729 0.851 9.7 6.651 2.078 

Total Previous Year Schemes 24.995 4.651 18.6 23.217 1.778 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Disabled Facilities Grant 2.200 0.554 25.2 2.200 0.000 

Total Capital Programme 35.924 6.086 16.9 32.068 3.856 

      

 
 

5.8 Financing of the 2018/19 Capital Programme 

  Budget 

 £m 

Government Grants*   25.316 

Borrowing 7.608 

S106 1.550 

Contribution 1.238 

Capital Receipt 0.212 

TOTAL 35.924 

 *Includes capital receipts used to supplement government grants as detailed 
below. 

Within the funding profile for schemes approved in 2016/17 it was assumed that 
£1.5m of capital receipts will be generated.  As at the end of March 2018, £1.070m 
has been received leaving a balance due of £0.430m. As at the end of August 2018 
£0.309m has been received leaving a balance required of £0.121m. It is anticipated 
this will be received early in 2019. 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Information, Advice and Guidance Service for Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) Young People
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018.

47

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Hardy (in the Chair)
Councillors Cummins, John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, 
Moncur and Veidman

46. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair Councillor Hardy was 
appointed Chair for this meeting of the Cabinet.

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Maher and 
Councillors Atkinson and Fairclough.

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

50. INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE SERVICE FOR NOT IN 
EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING (NEET) YOUNG PEOPLE 

Further to Minute No. 80 of the meeting held on 2 November 2017 the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Commissioning Support and 
Business Intelligence that sought authorisation to procure a new 
Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) service for a period of up to four 
years to deliver the Council’s statutory duties in relation to Not in 
Education, Employment or Training (NEET) young people, with an 
additional range of preventative actions for those at risk of becoming 
NEET.

Decision Made:

That:- 

(1) a procurement exercise be authorised, subject to a satisfactory and 
compliant tender process, to vary an earlier decision to enter into a 
contract for two years and to enter into a longer contract of up to 



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2018

48

four years’ duration from April 2019 in relation to a new Information, 
Advice and Guidance service to deliver the Council’s statutory 
duties in relation to Not in Education, Employment or Training young 
people: and 

(2) authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member - Regeneration and 
Skills, in conjunction with the Head of Corporate Resources and the 
Head of Commissioning Support and Business Intelligence, to 
finalise the structure of the contract to be procured before 
publication on the Chest and to award the Contract following 
completion of a satisfactory and compliant tender process.

 
Reasons for the Decisions:

The Council made an application to the Government’s Life Chances Fund 
earlier this year which has unfortunately not been supported.  The 
intention had been to incorporate top-up funding from this source together 
with other funding from social investors to create a new IAG service offer 
with a Social Impact Bond at its core.  The decision on Life Chances Fund 
was taken at HM Government Cabinet level via Department for Culture 
Media and Sport and was made public in September 2018. Advice has 
been sought from social investment specialists and this has indicated that 
a longer contract duration, given the absence of Life Chances Fund 
finance, would make Sefton’s scheme more viable for other social 
investors. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

1. Procure a contract until March 2020 in line with the decision taken 
by Cabinet in November 2017

There has been significant delay in the time taken to assess the Life 
Chances Fund which has impacted upon the Cabinet’s previous decision, 
reducing the amount of time available for the introduction of a new service.  
Advice has indicated that, in the absence of government funding through 
Life Chances Fund, a longer contract period would increase the 
commercial attractiveness of our procurement opportunity and provide 
greater scope for suppliers to deliver innovative approaches.

2. Procure a jointly commissioned service alongside the Liverpool City 
Region Local Authority partners.

This option has been considered as at least four of the Merseyside LAs 
have been working together on IAG commissioning for some years and 
their approach has led to changes in the pattern of service delivery across 
the sub-region. In particular, NEET data tracking/reporting and 
engagement /support activities have been undertaken elsewhere by in-
house LA staff while careers guidance has been sourced externally. In 
Sefton, however we have not operated these services in-house. This 
option has been rejected as it would require a TUPE transfer of staff from 



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2018

49

the existing supplier into the Council, which is not deemed appropriate 
from a financial perspective.

51. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PLAN 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources:-   
 
(1) seeking a review and consideration of the current forecast revenue 

outturn position for the Council for 2018/19 and the potential impact 
on the 2019/20 budget (including the achievement of approved 
Public Sector Reform savings); 

(2) advising of the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates 
collection for 2018/19; and

(3) advising of the current position of the 2018/19 Capital Programme.

The Head of Corporate Resources referred to the current outturn forecast 
and the additional pressure that would be placed upon the 2019/20 budget 
(in addition to the current best estimate of £15m in respect of 2020/21; the 
close monitoring of services under significant budget pressure, in 
particular Children’s and Adults Services; and that the outturn forecast 
could change by the end of the financial year. 

Decsion Made:

That:- 

(1) the forecast deficit revenue outturn position for 2018/19 and
the potential impact on the budget for 2019/20, (including the 
achievement of approved Public Sector Reform savings) be noted;

(2) the significant budget pressure and the urgency for service areas to 
bring forward new budget saving proposals for Member 
consideration in time to deliver a balanced budget position in 
2018/19 and 2019/20 be noted;

(3) the forecast position on the collection of Council Tax and Business 
Rates for 2018/19 be noted; and 

(4) the current progress in the delivery of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme be noted.

 
Reasons for the Decisions:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
2018/19 revenue and capital budgets as at the end of August 2018 and to 
provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 

In March 2017 Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. 
The final two years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the 



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2018

50

process of setting the 2018/19 budget. As the Council is nearly half way 
through the second year of this budget plan it remains confident, that its 
continued strategic approach to budget planning alongside good financial 
management and extensive community engagement, means that the plan 
continues to develop on solid foundations, remains flexible and will secure the 
future sustainability to 2020 and beyond. However, in year demand for social 
care services is currently resulting in the costs for these services exceeding 
the budget. Corrective action will be required to bring the overall budget into 
balance before the end of the financial year.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
Not applicable


